

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X	
In re INTERCEPT PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-01123-NRB
_____	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
This Document Relates To:	:	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
	:	OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
ALL ACTIONS.	:	APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
_____	:	SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF
	X	ALLOCATION AND FOR AN AWARD OF
		ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND
		AWARD TO PLAINTIFFS PURSUANT TO
		15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Procedural and Factual Background	3
III. The Notice of Proposed Settlement Satisfies Rule 23 and Due Process Requirements and Is Reasonable	3
IV. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	5
A. Settlements Are Generally Favored and Encouraged	5
B. The Settlement Is Presumptively Fair.....	6
C. The Settlement Meets the Second Circuit Requirements for Approval.....	6
1. The Complexity, Expense, and Duration of the Litigation Justifies the Settlement.....	7
2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement	9
3. The Stage of the Proceedings and Discovery Completed.....	10
4. The Risks of Establishing Liability.....	11
5. The Risks of Establishing Damages	13
6. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial.....	15
7. The Ability of the Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	15
8. The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	16
V. The Plan of Allocation Is Fair and Reasonable and Should Be Approved.....	17
VI. Award of Attorneys’ Fees.....	18
A. Lead Counsel Is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund	18
B. The Court Should Award a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund.....	19
C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method.....	21

	Page
D. A Review of the <i>Goldberger</i> Factors Confirms that the Requested 28.63% Fee Is Fair and Reasonable	22
1. The Time and Labor Expended by Plaintiffs’ Counsel Support the Requested Fee	23
2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee	25
3. The Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee	26
4. The Quality of Representation Supports the Requested Fee	28
5. Second Circuit Precedent Supports the 28.63% Fee as a Reasonable Percentage of the Total Recovery.....	29
6. Public Policy Considerations Further Support the Requested Fee	30
7. Plaintiffs’ Approval and the Class’ Reaction Support the Requested Fee	30
E. A Lodestar Cross-Check Strongly Confirms the Reasonableness of the Fee Request.....	31
VII. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable and Were Necessarily Incurred to Achieve the Benefit Obtained.....	32
VIII. Plaintiffs Burton and Atwood Should Be Awarded Their Reasonable Time Under 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)	33
IX. Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	19
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	20, 21
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	18
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	15
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , No. 08-cv-03758 (VM), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2011)	31
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19, 20, 31
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	12, 13
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	3
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	20

	Page
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.</i> , 509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	19, 30, 34
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)	16
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	17
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8141 (DAB), 2010 WL 5060697 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2010)	34
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	16
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002)	22, 32
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>In re Bisysec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-3840, 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007)	31
<i>In re Buspirone Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1413 (JGK), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26538 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2003)	21
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	32

	Page
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG) (RER), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)	20, 26, 30, 31
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-CV-9475 (NRB), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45798 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2005).....	21
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	11
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	10
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-Civ-8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....	13
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	7, 12
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	21
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004)	22
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	6, 9, 17
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	27, 29
<i>In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	11
<i>In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	16

	Page
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1222 (CLB), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26795 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2003).....	21
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9, 14, 16, 17
<i>In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 5173 (RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....	15
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	25
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	18, 21, 26, 31
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	32
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	18, 27, 32, 34
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	11
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-197 (TFH), 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001).....	22
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	14

	Page
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	21
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	19
<i>Kurzweil v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 2373 (MBM), 1999 WL 1076105 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 1999).....	21
<i>Landmen Partners, Inc. v. Blackstone Grp., L.P.</i> , No. 08-cv-03601-HB-FM, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013)	21
<i>Lewis v. Newman</i> , 59 F.R.D. 525 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)	12
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	21, 30, 32
<i>Milstein v. Huck</i> , 600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	7
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	21, 32
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	16
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	26
<i>Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Savoie v. Merchs. Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	7

	Page
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01-CV-11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....	11
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	19
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.	
§78u-4(a)(4)	1, 3, 33
§78u-4(a)(6)	20
§78u-4(a)(7)	5
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23(c)(2).....	3, 5
Rule 23(e).....	4, 5

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002) §11.45.....	10
Svetlana Starykh & Stefan Boettrich, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2015 Full-Year Review</i> , (NERA Jan. 25, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
